
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
0113 395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Lewis 
R Lewis 
E Nash 
N Taggart (Chair) 
 

S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 7th September 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
PUBLICATION DRAFT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development on the Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document (DPD) – Publication 
draft and seeking Panel’s recommendation to 
Executive Board that the Natural Resources and 
Waste DPD can be subject to public consultation 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

5 - 
148 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 9th November 2010 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 7th September, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Fox, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, R Lewis and E Nash 

 
 Councillor   

 
 
18 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 
19 Late items  

There were no formal late items but the Chair made reference to an e-mail 
which had been sent to all Panel Members by Councillor Ilingworth stating that the 
comments he had made as part of the consultation had not been included in the 
report , particularly in respect of a natural footpath desire line at Dunkirk Hill 

Councillor Taggart asked Officers to address the issues raised by Councillor 
Illingworth when presenting the report on the West Leeds Gateway SPD 

 
 
20 Declaration of interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct 
 West Leeds Gateway Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (minute 23 
refers): 
 Councillor Taggart declared a personal interest as a member of West Leeds 
Gateway Steering Group through his involvement with the West Leeds Gateway 
Programme Board which had commented as part of the consultation process  
 Councillor Fox declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds Local 
Access Forum which had commented as part of the consultation process 
 Councillor Nash declared personal interests through being a member of 
English Heritage which had commented as part of the consultation process and also 
as a Friend of Leeds Museum as proposed improvements to the Industrial Museum 
at Armley Mills were referred to within the SPD 
 
 
21 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulherin 
 
 
22 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 13th July 2010 be approved 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 

 

 
23 West Leeds Gateway Supplementary Planning Document  
 Further to minute 39 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 9th 
March 2010 where Panel accepted the proposal to convert the West Leeds Gateway 
Area Action Plan (AAP) to a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), Members 
considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out  a summary of 
the responses received to the consultation carried out in June-July 2010; Officers’ 
responses to the comments and the proposed amendments to the SPD arising from 
these comments.   A copy of the SPD document was included with the papers sent 
to Members for the meeting 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation stated that following the 
decision to take the West Leeds Gateway document forward as an SPD, a further 6 
week period of public consultation had been undertaken and it was now felt that the 
document was ready to be adopted as formal planning guidance 
 Members were informed that a change to the process meant that the SPD did 
not now need to be submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
and if Development Plan Panel was satisfied with the document the next stage would 
be to recommend to Executive Board that the SPD be formally adopted 
 Although the SPD could not allocate land for development purposes it would 
inform the site allocations plan and the UDP and would support the continued 
regeneration of West Leeds 
 The latest round of consultation resulted in 28 responses being received 
although Officers were unsurprised by the relatively low level of responses in view of 
the extensive consultation which had been carried out previously since 2005 
 In addition to the amendments to be made following the last round of 
consultation, the document would also be amended to remove references to the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) following its abolition 
 Officers highlighted the main areas of comment which were stated as: 

• Greenspace 

• Economics of development 

• The National Grid and Armley Gyratory 
Regarding Dunkirk Hill, Officers stated that no representation had been  

received from Councillor Illingworth on this matter.   However the proposal raised by 
Councillor Illingworth regarding the footpath running over the top of Dunkirk Hill, 
along the rim of the railway cutting and linking up with the Canal towpath and 
Kirkstall Nature Reserve was worthy of support.   Councillor Illingworth had 
requested this footpath be incorporated into the Definitive Footpath Map and added 
to West Leeds Gateway SPD 
 The Panel was informed that the SPD could not designate new footpaths and 
there appeared to be some dispute with a private landowner about the public’s right 
to access a part of the route.   This was something which would need to be 
addressed in work being undertaken to complete the Definitive Map for Leeds and 
Members were informed that Councillor Illingworth’s e-mail had been forwarded to 
the Rights of Way team within the Council 
 Officers stated that the West Leeds Gateway SPD proposed a Planning Brief 
for the Armley Mills site and it would be possible to incorporate an aspiration to 
achieve this footpath link within that document 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• the need for railway stations in the area, particularly to serve a recently 
approved mixed-use development on Kirkstall Road  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 

 

• the comment received regarding the lack of play areas for children and 
the need for Parks and Countryside section to pick this matter up, 
particularly in the PPG17 Audit 

• that the document should have remained an Area Action Plan 

• the Coal Authority’s comments regarding mineral extraction; that whilst 
this would be covered in other documents, especially the Natural 
Resources and Waste DPD, the view that the comments made by the 
Coal Authority should be included.   Officers stated that further clarity 
could be made in responding to the points raised as part of the 
consultation (included within the schedule of comments) 

• the legal issues involved in public access to footpaths or realignment of 
footpaths; the Public Rights of Way improvement plan which was an 
aspiration; the need for a permissive plan but the difficulties in 
achieving this due to the length of the list of Rights of Way to be 
investigated and the lack of resources to achieve this 

RESOLVED -   
i) To note the representations received on the West Leeds Gateway 

SPD, the recommended responses to these and the comments now 
made 

ii) That subject to the proposed amendments as set out in the submitted 
report; the removal of references to the RSS and an amen
[...]
of the DPD (LDF, Reg. 30) to 
the Secretary of State for Independent Examination. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 
All 

Agenda: 
 
Originator: David Feeney 
 
Tel: 2474539 

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

ü 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 Development Plan Panel is requested to consider the Natural Resources & Waste 
Development Plan Document (DPD) – Publication draft and to recommend to 
Executive Board that this can be subject to (Local Development Framework, Reg. 
28) public consultation.  Following further consultation at this stage and 
consideration of representations, the City Council may then proceed to formal 
Submission of the document to the Secretary of State for Independent Examination. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Within the context of national guidance (PPS10), European Directives and a range 
of City Council strategies (including municipal waste and climate change), the 
Natural Resources and Waste DPD has been in production since 2007.  Following 
early technical work and stakeholder engagement, wider public consultation on an 
Issues & Alternative Options document took place in May – June 2008.  This was 
subsequently followed by a further 6 week period of public consultation (18 January 
– 1st March 2010) on a ‘Policy Position’ document.  Following the preparation of 
technical work and supporting material (including Sustainability Appraisal, 
Resources Flow Analysis, waste research & site requirements reports and reports of 
public consultation), a “Publication” DPD has now been prepared.  The focus of this 
is to provide planning policy guidance and where necessary, site specific 
allocations, on natural resources (including minerals) and waste.  The policy 
document (Publication draft and background topic papers on Waste, Minerals and 
Energy) is also accompanied with a detail
[...]
atural Resources and Waste DPD has been through 
several phases. The Publication draft is a key step in moving the process through to 
independent examination and final adoption. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Development Plan Panel is recommended to: 

(i) Consider the Natural Resources & Waste DPD (and supporting material) 

(ii) Recommend to Executive Board that it approves the Natural Resources & 
Waste DPD together with the sustainability appraisal report and other 

Page 7



relevant supporting documents for the purposes of publication & public 
participation. 

 

Background Papers 

Natural Resources & Waste DPD – Publication draft 

Map Book 

Sustainability Appraisal 

Topic Papers (Waste, Minerals & Energy) 

Natural Resources & Waste DPD Issues & Alternative Options & ‘Policy Position documents 
(and supporting technical papers & Reports of Consultation) 

 

Page 8



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 i 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Leeds Local Development Framework 
 

Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document 
 
 

 
 

Publication  Draft 
 

October 2010 
 
 

 

Page 9



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 ii 

Page 10



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 iii 

HAVE YOUR SAY 
 
Leeds City Council is consulting on the XXXXX for the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document between xxxxx. The XXXX   Report and supporting documents are available for inspection at the 
following locations, 
 

§ Development Enquiry Centre, Development Department, Leonardo Building, 2 Rossington Street, 
Leeds, LS2 8HD (Monday – Friday 8:30am – 5pm, Wednesday 9:30am – 5pm) 

§ All libraries across the Leeds district 

§ All One Stop Centres across the Leeds district 
 
These documents are also published on the Council’s website.  To download the proposals go to 
www.leeds.gov
[...]
ngs by making the most of existing mineral workings, we propose to 

protect them as ‘Safeguarded Sites’. This is in order to ensure that the impact of new minerals 

development is kept to a minimum and that provision can be made for predicted future demand.    

 

                                                
24

 DCLG, National and Regional Guidelines for Aggregates Provision in England 2005 – 2020 
25

 NRWDPD Map Book 

MINERALS 1: PROVISION OF AGGREGATES 
 
Leeds will encourage the recycling of aggregate making materials in order to conserve 
primary resources, supplement and maintain landbanks of permitted reserves of aggregate 
minerals and contribute to the regional apportionment of aggregates agreed by the 
Regional Aggregates Working Party in conjunction with other West Yorkshire District 

Councils.  

MINERALS 2: MINERAL SAFEGUARDING AREAS (MSA) 
 
Within areas identified as Mineral Safeguarding Areas, shown on Map A3, mineral resources 
will be protected from development which could sterilise them for future use.  
 
Applications for development within an MSA must demonstrate that there will be no 
sterilisation, or that extraction of the mineral will take place prior to or during development 

if appropriate as detailed in MINERALS 8 below in the case of surface coal.  

Page 32



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 16 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.11 The Council is proposing ‘Preferred Areas’ and ‘Areas of Search’ as the areas where we want to 

encourage the mineral operators to look for new extraction sites. We are proposing an Area of Search 

for sand and gravel, whilst protecting the high landscape quality areas in the Wharfe Valley. Preferred 

Areas for limestone are proposed in the east of the district. 
 
PROVISION OF AGGREGATES (SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED ROCK) 

 

3.12 The Council is required to provide a landbank, or stock, of planning permissions that will ensure that 

the
[...]
. There are 

two outstanding planning permissions for commercial energy and resource recovery facilities in 

Bradford and an un-used allocation for the same uses in North Yorkshire. Other facilities to serve both 

                                                
31

 See Background Waste Research Report and Waste Topic Paper which refers to the Leeds Waste Flow 
Model which updates the earlier projection.  

Page 41



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 25 

a regional and national market are being proposed in many parts of the Country and it is possible that 

an operator may propose such a facility in West Yorkshire during the plan period
32

. 

 

4.9 The major landfill sites in the rest of West Yorkshire outside Leeds are Wellbeck in Wakefield with new 

permissions likely to be activated at Laneside and Waterholes Quarry landfill sites in Kirklees.  

. 

Figure 4.1: Cross Boundary Waste Movements Out of Leeds 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING FOR SELF SUFFICIENCY 

 

4.10 Although realistically waste will continue to be exported outside Leeds, as the major City in the sub-

region the position of this DPD is that Leeds will plan to meet its own needs so it is not reliant on 

potential capacity elsewhere. At present, Leeds is heavily reliant on two major landfill sites at Skelton 

Grange and Peckfield for its waste management provision. With a declining amount of waste disposed 

through landfill new facilities higher up the waste hierarchy will be required. Achieving ‘Self Sufficiency’ 

is shown by the Sustainability Appraisal as the most sustainable option.  

 

4.11 WASTE 1 plans to manage our fair share of waste without relying on exporting waste to other areas.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
32

 See Waste Topic Paper for a more detailed breakdown of waste management facilities in adjoining areas.  

WASTE 1: SELF SUFFICIENCY FOR FUTURE WASTE MANAGEMENT IN LEEDS 
 
Propos
[...]
ions where the principle of waste management uses 

will be accepted by the Council. Before allowing any proposals for all forms of Waste Management 

Uses, the Council will require all applicants to demonstrate that they have met the criteria set out in 

WASTE 9:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

REDUCED LANDFILL PROVISION 

 

4.36 With greatly improved reuse, recycling, organic waste treatment and recovery, by the end of the plan 

period the amount of waste disposed at landfill should be reduced significantly. The remaining need 

can be met at existing operational sites within Leeds or through sites which have outstanding planning 

permission for landfill operations. If for any reason the need for further landfill capacity did arise during 

the plan period, then it could be provided within existing former quarry sites within Leeds or at existing 

operational landfill elsewhere within West Yorkshire.  Therefore it is not necessary to identify any new 

locations for landfill in the District.  WASTE 10 plans for this reduced amount of landfill provision
42

.  

                                                
42

 See Waste Topic Paper 

WASTE 9: WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES - POTENTIAL ISSUES AND IMPACTS  
 
Applications for waste management purposes must demonstrate that the following 
potential impacts of the planned development have been addressed in a manner so as to 
make them acceptable to the Council: 
 

1. Duration of the development. 
2. The layout of the site and buildings. 
3. Visual and other amenity. Recycling operations for waste such as paper, plastic, 

rags, glass etc. should take place inside a building, including the storage of product 
awaiting treatment or despatch. Storage of scrap vehicles should not exceed the 
height of perimeter fencing or screening. 

4. Treatment of boundary features and new screening as appropriate 
5. Environmental and amenity aspects such as noise, dust, litter, odour, 
[...]
lanning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the production of an Annual Monitoring 

Report (AMR) for the Development Plan to be submitted to the Secretary of State. The implementation 

of the NRWDPD will be kept under review using the key performance indicators set out in Table 7.1 

and reported in the Annual Monitoring Report.  

 

6.5 The following table sets out the monitoring framework for the NRWDPD and identifies for each policy: 

  

• The indicators for measuring whether a policy is successful or not;  

• The monitoring targets for each policy; 

• Who is responsible for delivering the objectives of each policy; and   

• A point which will trigger a review of a policy if it is not having the anticipated impact. 

 
6.6 Whilst the importance of monitoring is recognised, there are significant pressures on local authority 

resources and many competing priorities. In reality this may well impact on the Council’s ability to 
undertake the regular and comprehensive monitoring set out in the Monitoring Framework.

                                                
55

 DCLG, Local Development Framework Monitoring: A Good Practice Guide, March 2005, paragraph 1.1 

Page 73



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 57 

Table 7.1 – NRWDPD Monitoring Framework   

Policy  Key Performance Indicators Target Implementation Partners Trigger point for 
correction/mitigation 
measures 

Minerals 
Minerals 1: Provision Of 
Aggregates 
 

Amount of aggregate produced in line 
with the plan period provision in the 
NRWDPD. 
 
 

Sand and Gravel production of at least 
1.1 million tonnes per plan period. 
 
Crushed Rock production of 3.6 million 
tonnes per plan period. 
 
 

Minerals Industry 
 
Regional Aggregates 
Working Party 
 
Leeds City Council 

Provision undershoots by 
25% over five years of the 
plan period 

Minerals 2: Mineral 
Safeguarding Areas 
(MSA) 
 

Key resources in MSAs safeguarded 
or extr
[...]
in 
all instances. 

Minerals Industry 
 
Leeds City Council  

No specific trigger points.  
 

Minerals 13:   
Safeguarding Minerals 
Processing Sites  

Mineral processing sites are 
safeguarded from development of non 
minerals related uses. 

No loss of minerals processing sites to 
an alternative use. 

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Minerals Industry 
 

More than two approved 
proposals over a two year 
period result in a loss of 
minerals processing sites. 
 
 
 
 

Minerals 14: Transport 
Modes 

Wharves and sidings are used for 
freight purposes. 

Diversion of freight from road to rail and 
canal. 
 

British Waterways 
 
Network Rail 
 
Canal Boat Operators 
Association 

No specific trigger points.  
 

Waste 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document  

 59 

Policy  Key Performance Indicators Target Implementation Partners Trigger point for 
correction/mitigation 
measures 

Waste 1: Self Sufficiency 
for Future Waste 
Management in Leeds 
 

Existing and new capacity meets 
annual provision figures.  

Figures shown in tables 4.1 and 4.2 Waste Industry  
 
Leeds City Council  
 
Environment Agency 
 
DEFRA 

Review of waste planning 
permissions granted over 
each five year period of the 
plan. 
 
 
 

Waste 2: Safeguarding 
Existing Waste 
Management Capacity 

Facilities for waste processing are 
safeguarded from development of non 
waste related uses. 

No loss of waste facilities to an 
alternative use unless provision made or 
no need for particular facility proved.  

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Waste Industry 
 

More than two approved 
proposals over a two year 
period result in a loss of m 
of safeguarded waste 
management sites (with no 
demonstration that there is 
no longer a need or the 
change of use outweighs 
the need for waste 
management) 

Waste 3: A City Wide 
Network of Waste 
Management Sites and 
Facilities:  

Develop a city wide
[...]
rmissions over a five year 
period of the plan. 
 

Waste 8: Waste 
Proposals at other 
Locations 

Approved waste proposals are 
situated on the sites identified in 
policies 5, 6 and 7.  

No waste proposals approved at sites 
other than those identified in policies 5, 6 
and 7. 

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Waste Industry 
 

More than two approved 
proposals over a two year 
period are located outside 
of the identified sites  

Waste 9: Waste 
Management Facilities - 
Potential Issues and 
Impacts 

Approved proposals meet criteria  All approvals meet the criteria. Waste Industry 
 

No specific trigger points 

Waste 10: Planned 
Reduction in Landfill 

Approved proposals for additional 
landfill capacity that have 
demonstrated there is a proven need 
are located at existing or former 
quarry sites.  
 

No additional landfill capacity above that 
already with extant permission.  

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Waste Industry 
 

More than two approved 
proposals for additional 
landfill capacity over a two 
year period are located 
outside of existing or former 
quarry sites. 

Waste 11: Waste Disposal 
- Landfill And Landraising 
Sites 

Number of planning permissions for 
landfill and landraising. 

No additional landfill capacity above that 
already with extant permission. 

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Waste Industry 
 

More than two approved 
proposals for additional 
landfill capacity over a two 
year period are located 
outside of existing or former 
quarry sites. 

Energy 
Energy 1: Wind Energy Evidence of energy contribution and 

other benefits outweighing any 
significant impacts.  
 

All approvals have provided evidence of 
how energy contribution and other 
benefits outweigh any significant 
impacts.  

Leeds City Council 
 
Development Industry 
 
Energy Industry 

More than two refusals over 
a two year period are based 
on a lack of evidence to 
support wind energy. 

Energy 2: Micro-
Gener

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, G Driver, C Fox 
and J Lewis  

 
 
25 Election of Chair  
 In the absence of Councillor Taggart, Councillor Richard Lewis was 
nominated to chair the meeting with the agreement of all present 
 
  
26 Late items  
 Whilst there were no formal late items, Members were in receipt of the 
following supplementary information: 
 Amendments to figure 4.2, 4.2 and additional text to paragraph 4.26 of the 
submitted report in order to improve the clarity of the document 
 A Sustainability Appraisal – Non-technical summary – Consultation Draft 
 Two maps indicating the mineral and waste management sites in the Leeds 
area 
 The Natural Resources and Waste DPD Map book 
 
 
27 Declaration of interests  
 No interests were declared at the meeting 
 
 
28 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Taggart, Councillor 
Leadley, Councillor Smith and Councillor Nash who was substituted for by Councillor 
Driver 

 
 
29 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 7th September 2010 be approved 

 
 
30 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document - Publication 
Draft  
 Further to minute 8 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 22nd June 
2010 where Panel considered a report outlining the initial comments on the 
consultation exercise on the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document, the Panel considered a report of the Director of City Development and 
the publication draft of this Development Plan Document (DPD) 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
stated that if Panel recommended to Executive Board that the DPD be approved for 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 

 

further consultation, this would take place and following reconsideration of the 
submissions and any necessary amendments to the document, it would be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
 Members were informed that the DPD was a positive way of dealing with a 
range of challenging issues which were interlinked.   An integrated approach had 
been adopted and appropriate policies had been developed to minimise detrimental 
impact and mitigate areas of concern 
 The proposed policies in respect of minerals; waste; energy; water; air quality 
and land were outlined together with information being provided on the 
implementation and monitoring of the policies 
 Officers provided an overview of the policies within each policy topic, together 
with the following summary information: 
 Minerals Policies 1 – 14) 

• Minerals 1 – Provision of aggregates – this policy related to the desire 
to maximise the opportunities to recycle aggregates 

• Minerals 2 – Mineral Safeguarding Areas – Within areas identified as 
MSAs on Map 3, mineral resources would be protected from 
development which could sterilise them for future use 

• Minerals 3 – Safeguarding existing mineral extraction sites – the focus 
of the policy is upon safeguarding identified existing sites 

• Minerals 10 – Applications for mineral development – this set out the 
detailed criteria on which applications would be assessed 

• Minerals 11 and 12 – Restoration of mineral sites and Aftercare of 
restored proposals - concerns were raised about this and what 
assurances could be given that restoration of a site would take place 
where the company responsible for this had gone into 
liquidation/administration.   The Minerals, Waste and Contaminated 
Land Manager stated that there was no failsafe system if an operator 
goes into liquidation, apart from on open cast coal sites as a bond had 
to be provided.  However, this situation had not occurred in Leeds; that 
the land always had some residual value; that the planning permission 
related to the land, not the owner and there was recourse in the system 
if it was rigorously applied 

Waste (1 – 11) 

• Waste 1 – Self sufficiency for future waste management in Leeds – this 
policy sought to encourage self sufficiency in planning for future 
capacity requirements 

• Waste 6 – Strategic Waste Management sites – the purpose of this 
policy is to identify strategic sites for future waste management 
purposes 

• Waste 9 – Waste management facilities – Potential issues and impacts 
– this policy set out the criteria upon which applications for waste 
management purposes would be assessed 

• Waste 10 – Landfill issues – that although landfill was not now seen as 
the solution in terms of waste management, this policy did provide the 
possibility for additional landfill at existing or former quarry sites, where 
a proven need had been demonstrated; with the option of land raising 
being considered if quarry sites were not available.   In response to a 
query as to whether land raising would be used where it fitted in with its 
surroundings,  Members were informed that there needed to be a 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 

 

reason for wanting land raising in order to exempt it from landfill tax 
and in terms of this policy, the rules around landfill tax was critical to 
the policy 

Energy (1 – 4) 

• Officers emphasised that in recent years the whole issue of energy had 
come to the fore in respect of planning and that a proactive approach 
which supported a range of energies and technologies was the basis of 
the proposed policies which also sought to encourage renewable 
energy technologies in the district 

• Energy 1 – Large scale wind energy generation – this policy sought to 
balance the benefits of wind turbines (in terms of energy generation) 
with its impact on amenity.   Members referred to previous discussions 
around an appropriate site for a large wind turbine and asked about the 
current position.   Officers stated that the approach which would be 
taken would be to have a criteria policy, which would be used to assess 
any application which was submitted and that specific sites would not 
be identified.   The Panel was also informed that technology in this 
area was constantly evolving and that there was now a move to vertical 
axes instead of horizontal axes which could mean wind turbines would 
be less of an obstruction 

• Energy 2 – Micro-generation development – the purpose of this policy 
is to set out criteria to consider proposals for Micro generation 
development, where such schemes were not covered by the General 
Development Order (GDO) 

• Energy 4 – Heat distribution infrastructure – that this policy sought to 
support this as part of major developments 

Water (1 – 7) 

• That the objectives of the proposed policies related to issues around 
flooding, water quality and efficiency and that from a planning 
perspective, issues of efficiency and quality should be included at an 
early stage and that the impact of development on these issues also 
had to be considered 

• Water 2 – Protection of water quality – Concerns were raised at the 
wording of this policy and that it would be better expressed if the order 
of the two bullet points it contained were reversed 

 
 

Air quality 

• That the proposed policies sought to highlight the importance of air 
quality and low emissions and that further work was being undertaken 
on this, and that consideration was being given to the preparation of a 
Supplementary Planning Document on air quality.   Concerns were 
raised that the issue of air quality was not being given the priority it 
deserved in the document; that the role of the Council in this, 
particularly in inner city areas was not as well expressed as it could 
have been and that there was some urgency about this issue.   The 
Head of Forward Planning and Implementation stated that this level of 
detail would be included in the SPD 

Land 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 

 

• Land 1 – Contaminated land – that this policy flagged up the need for 
contaminated land to be dealt with 

• Land 2 – Development and trees – the need for increased tree cover to 
be provided.   Members discussed this policy; the requirement for trees 
which were planted as part of a planning permission to be maintained 
only for a period of five years and whether this could be strengthened 
to provide protection for a longer period, despite this not being 
consistent with planning policy   Similarly the size of replacement trees 
needed to be considered to ensure that mature trees/planting were not 
replaced by very young species which would take many years to 
provide a similar impact to that which had been removed.   Members 
were informed that the policy would be strengthened as much as 
possible 

RESOLVED – 
i) To note the report, the accompanying documents and the comments 

now made 
ii) That the following amendments be made to the Natural Resources and 

Waste DPD: 

• Water 2 – that the order of the two bullet points in this policy be 
reversed in order to read better 

• that the chapter on air quality be included towards the front of the 
document to reflect its importance 

• Land 2 – Development and trees – that consideration be given to 
strengthening this policy to reflect the comments by Members  

iii) To recommend to Executive Board that it approves the Natural 
Resources and Waste DPD (as amended) together with the 
sustainability appraisal report and other relevant supporting documents 
for the purposes of publication and public participation 

 
 
31 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 9th November 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 
 


